

Commonwealth of Australia Gazette No. A10/24, Tuesday 5 March 2024

Published by ASIC

ASIC Gazette

Contents

Notices under Corporations Act 2001

24-0033	24-0085	24-0124	24-0125	24-0129	24-0133
24-0145					

Company/scheme deregistrations

Change of company type

RIGHTS OF REVIEW

Persons affected by certain decisions made by ASIC under the Corporations Act 2001 and the other legislation administered by ASIC may have rights of review. ASIC has published Regulatory Guide 57 *Notification of rights of review* (RG57) and Information Sheet ASIC decisions – your rights (INFO 9) to assist you to determine whether you have a right of review. You can obtain a copy of these documents from the ASIC Digest, the ASIC website at www.asic.gov.au or from the Administrative Law Co-ordinator in the ASIC office with which you have been dealing.

ISSN 1445-6060 (Online version) ISSN 1445-6079 (CD-ROM version) Available from <u>www.asic.gov.au</u> Email <u>gazette.publisher@asic.gov.au</u>

© Commonwealth of Australia, 2022

This work is copyright. Apart from any use permitted under the Copyright Act 1968, all rights are reserved. Requests for authorisation to reproduce, publish or communicate this work should be made to: Gazette Publisher, Australian Securities and Investment Commission, GPO Box 9827, Melbourne Vic 3001

Page 2 of 19



Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Office address (inc courier deliveries): Level 7, 120 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

Mail address for Melbourne office: GPO Box 9827, Melbourne VIC 3001

Tet +61 1300 935 075 www.asic.gov.au

24-0033

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Bovill Risk & Insurance Consultants Pty Ltd ACN 072 412 474 ("the Licensee") C/- Honan Insurance Group Pty Ltd IBM Tower, Level 9, 60 City Road Southbank VIC 3006

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 237660 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 19 January 2024

Jeorge Podaras

Signed

George Podaras a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

......

Page 3 of 19

24-0085

Australian Securities and Investments Commission National Consumer Credit Protection Act 2009 – Section 109(1)(c) – Declaration

Enabling legislation

 The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this instrument under paragraph 109(1)(c) of the National Consumer Credit Protection Act 2009 (the Act).

Title

2. This instrument is ASIC Instrument 24-0085.

Commencement

3. This instrument commences on the day it is signed.

Declaration

- The provisions to which Part 2-6 of the Act applies apply in relation to Lendi Group Finance Pty Ltd ACN 164 638 171 as if section 53 of the Act were modified or varied as follows:
 - a. in subsection (1) omit "the licensee's licensing anniversary", substitute "28 February", and
 - b. omit subsection (7) (including the heading).

Dated this 28th day of February 2024

Mardinio

Signed by Glenn Cardinio as a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Page 4 of 19

24-0124



Australian Market Licence (360 Trading Networks UK Limited) 2024

Corporations Act 2001

I, Benjamin Cohn-Urbach, Senior Executive Leader, Australian Securities and Investments Commission grant this Licence under subsection 795B(2) of the Corporations Act 2001 (the Act) and impose conditions on this Licence under subsection 796A(1) of the Act.

Dated ... 29 February 2024.....

2 Signed

as a delegate of the Minister under section 1101J of the Act

2

24-0124

1. Name

This is the Australian Market Licence (360 Trading Networks UK Limited) 2024.

2. Commencement

This Licence commences when it is granted.

3. Definitions

Act means the Corporations Act 2001.

Australian client means, in relation to a participant in the Market, a person in this jurisdiction on whose behalf the participant deals on the Market.

Australian participant means:

- (a) an Australian entity that is a participant in the Market;
- (b) a foreign branch or office of an Australian entity where:
 - (i) the foreign branch or office is a participant in the Market; or
 - (ii) the Australian entity is a participant in the Market.
- (c) an Australian branch or office of a foreign entity where:
 - (i) the Australian branch or office is a participant in the Market; or
 - (ii) the foreign entity is a participant in the Market.

foreign participant means a participant who is not an Australian participant.

Licensee means 360 Trading Networks UK Limited ARBN 673 555 381.

Market means the financial market the Licensee is authorised to operate under this Licence.

reporting period means each period of 3 months, or part thereof, during which the Market is operated in Australia, ending on 31 March, 30 June, 30 September, or 31 December.

Note: the following terms are defined in the Act:

(a) ASIC;

- (b) clearing and settlement facility;
- (c) deal;
- (d) derivative;
- (f) financial market;
- (g) financial product;

3

24-0124

(h) participant;

(i) professional investor.

4. Grant of Licence

The Licensee is granted a licence to operate a financial market through which participants may make or accept offers to acquire or dispose of derivatives.

5. Participants

- It is a condition of this Licence that the Licensee must ensure that each Australian participant:
 - (a) is a professional investor, or is a branch or office of an entity that is a professional investor; and
 - (b) only deals on the Market on their own behalf or on behalf of a person who is a professional investor.

6. Clearing and settlement arrangements

- (1) It is a condition of this Licence that the Licensee must:
 - (a) clearly inform participants of the Market of their respective responsibilities in relation to the clearing and/or settlement of trades entered into on the Market; and
 - (b) have in place adequate arrangements to facilitate the efficient clearing and/or settlement of trades entered into on the Market, which must be arrangements of one or more of the following types:
 - arrangements for the clearing and settlement of the trades with a clearing and settlement facility; or
 - (ii) arrangements to:
 - notify each party to a trade entered into on the Market of the identity of the other party to the trade; or
 - otherwise be satisfied that each party to a trade entered into on the Market knows the identity of the other party to the trade,

so that the parties to the trade can settle the trade in accordance with arrangements agreed between them.

7. Periodic trade reporting

(1) It is a condition of this Licence that the Licensee must give to ASIC, in a machine-readable format, at least the following information within 30 days after the end of each reporting period, for each of the products specified in column 2 the following table:

Page 7 of 19

4

24-0124

Category	Products known as	
Commodity	Agricultural derivatives, Energy derivatives,	
derivatives	Metals derivatives, Index derivatives,	
	Environmental derivatives, Freight	
	derivatives, Multi Commodity derivatives	
Credit derivatives	Index derivatives, Index Tranche derivatives,	
	Single Name derivatives, Swaptions, Total	
	Return Swap, Total Return Swap Index,	
	Exotic derivatives	
Equity derivatives	Swap, Portfolio Swap, Contract for	
	Difference, Option, Forward, Other	
	derivatives	
Foreign exchange	Swap, Forward, Vanilla Option, NDF, NDO,	
financial products	Continuous FX, Simple Exotic, Exotic,	
	Complex Exotic	
Interest rate and	FRA, Interest Rate Swap, Cross Currency,	
inflation derivatives	Inflation Swap, Forward Debt, CapFloor,	
	Swaption, Debt Option, Inflation CapFloor,	
	Exotic	

- the total number of trades and their total value, in AUD-equivalent terms, of trades during the reporting period by all participants; and
- (b) the total number of trades and their total value, in AUD-equivalent terms, of trades during the reporting period by each Australian participant, identifying each Australian participant by their registered name and, if applicable, their branch name and, if available, their Legal Entity Identifier; and
- (c) the total number of trades and their total value, in AUD-equivalent terms, of trades during the reporting period by each foreign participant but only in relation to the trades that the Licensee believes to be trades on behalf of one or more Australian clients, identifying each foreign participant by their registered name and, if applicable, their branch name and, if available, their Legal Entity Identifier; and
- (d) the total number of trades and their total value, in AUD-equivalent terms, of the trades that are included in the information in (b) and (c) above and which are trades between any two participants listed in (b) and (c) above.

8. Market ceases to operate

- It is a condition of this Licence where the Licensee intends to cease operating the Market in this jurisdiction, the Licensee must:
 - (a) establish, document and implement adequate arrangements for ensuring, as applicable, the orderly cessation of the Market;
 - (b) notify ASIC:
 - that the Licensec intends to cease operating the Market in this jurisdiction, as soon as reasonably practicable;

5

24-0124

- (ii) of the arrangements referred to in paragraph (a), as soon as reasonably practicable before ceasing to operate the Market in this jurisdiction; and
- (iii) of any changes to the arrangements referred to in paragraph (a) following the notification in subparagraph (ii), as soon as reasonably practicable after making those changes.

Page 9 of 19

24-0125

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Champ Ventures 7 Management Pty Limited ACN 145 811 132 ("the Licensee") Suite 2, Level 5, 16 O'Connell Street Sydney NSW 2000

Pursuant to paragraph to s915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 378672 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 26 February 2024

NVonark

Signed

Nicholas Vonarx A delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Page 10 of 19

24-0129

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: EMBIEX PTY LTD ACN 151 705 609 ("the Licensee") 133 Cambridge Terrace Malvern, SA 5061

Pursuant to paragraph to s915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 407776 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 28 February 2024

Signed

GP Mithen

Gerard Mithen A delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Page 11 of 19

24-0133

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 915F OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

Notice is given under section 915F of the Corporations Act 2001 that the Australian Securities and Investments Commission has taken the action set out in the Notice below, which action took effect on 23 February 2024

> Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of Australian Financial Services Licence

To: Nextgen Financial Group Pty Ltd

TAKE NOTICE that under section 9158 of the Corporations Act 2001, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) hereby cancels Australian financial services licence number 240938 (Licence) held by Nextgen Financial Group Pty Ltd ACN 055 622 967 (Nextgen Financial Group).

Under section 915H ASIC specifies that the Licence continues in effect until 16 April 2024 as though the cancellation had not happened for the purpose of:

- Section 912A(1)(g) to the extent that it requires Nextgen Financial Group to have a dispute resolution system complying with section 912A(2)(c) (which requires Nextgen Financial Group to be a member of the AFCA scheme);
- (b) Section 912B and regulations 7.6.02AAA and 7.6.02AA of the Corporations Regulations 2001 (which require Nextgen Financial Group to have arrangements for compensating retail clients including the holding of professional indemnity insurance cover); and
- (c) Chapter 7 regarding the provision of a financial service to a person as a retail client or wholesale client if that person was a client immediately prior to the cancellation of the Licence taking effect and if the financial service concerns the termination of an existing arrangement with the client.

Dated this 16th day of February 2024

WelgieBaxler Signed:

Melanie Baxter Delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Page 12 of 19

24-0145



CORPORATIONS ACT SECTIONS 657EA AND 657D

ORDERS

SOUTHERN CROSS MEDIA GROUP LIMITED 02R AND 03R

The Panel in Southern Cross Media Group Limited made a declaration of unacceptable circumstances on 22 November 2023.

THE PANEL ORDERS

- ARN must:
 - (a) Not transfer or otherwise dispose of any of the Relevant Shares or transfer or otherwise dispose of any voting rights or do anything resulting in a person acquiring a Relevant Interest in respect of any of the Relevant Shares to any person, other than pursuant to these orders.
 - (b) Not vote any of the Relevant Shares, other than pursuant to these orders.
 - (c) Not accept a Takeover Bid by any of ARN's Associates in respect of any of the Relevant Shares.
 - (d) Vote all of the Relevant Shares in favour of a Non-Associated Resolution that is recommended by the majority of the non-conflicted directors of Southern Cross, including in relation to approving a Non-Associated Scheme of Arrangement.
 - (e) Accept a Takeover Bid by a person other than one of ARN's Associates in respect of all of the Relevant Shares provided that:
 - (i) the Takeover Bid Requirements are met and
 - (ii) at the time the Takeover Bid Requirements are met, the Recommended Bid Requirements do not apply.
- ARN must confirm in writing to the Panel when it has satisfied its obligations under these orders.
- 3. ARN must procure that each of its Associates comply with orders 1 and 2.
- The parties to these proceedings and ASIC have the liberty to apply for further orders in relation to these orders.

Page 13 of 19

24-0145

- 5. These orders apply until the earlier of:
 - (a) ARN or any of its Associates obtaining voting power of 100% in Southern Cross or
 - (b) further order of the Panel.

Interpretation

In these orders the following terms apply.

Act means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).

ARN means ARN Media Limited.

ARN Bidder means:

- (a) ARN or
- (b) ARN and one or more of its Associates or
- (c) One or more of ARN's Associates

Associates has the meaning given in section 12 of the Act, and includes Anchorage Capital Partners Pty Limited and its Associates. For the avoidance of doubt, the Associates of ARN include persons who are associated with ARN at the time that these orders operate.

Non-Associated Resolution means a resolution that does not relate to any transaction to which ARN or any of its Associates is a party.

Non-Associated Scheme of Arrangement means a scheme of arrangement in respect of Southern Cross that does not involve ARN or any of its Associates as a bidder.

Recommended Bid Requirements means:

- (a) ARN Bidder has made a takeover bid for Southern Cross that is unconditional or has been declared unconditional and is open for acceptance that has been recommended for acceptance by the majority of the non-conflicted directors of Southern Cross or
- (b) ARN Bidder has entered into a binding scheme implementation agreement with Southern Cross relating to a scheme of arrangement in respect of Southern Cross and the majority of the non-conflicted directors of Southern Cross have recommended that shareholders vote in favour of the scheme of arrangement.

Page 14 of 19

24-0145

Relevant Interest for the purposes of order 1(a) only has the meaning given to that term in the Act, but modified as if:

- (a) sections 609(6) and 609(7) of the Act did not apply and
- (b) the term specifically includes entering into, obtaining or exercising any rights or interests under, any cash-settled derivative contracts, contracts for differences, other derivative contracts or any other agreement or arrangements which confer rights the economic effect of which is equivalent or substantially equivalent to holding, acquiring or disposing of any issued shares,

and otherwise has the meaning given to that term in the Act.

Relevant Shares means 16,376,774 ordinary shares in the issued capital of Southern Cross held by ARN.

Southern Cross means Southern Cross Media Group Limited.

Takeover Bid means an off market bid or market bid under Chapter 6 of the Act for Southern Cross.

Takeover Bid Requirements means:

- (a) if the Takeover Bid is subject to conditions, each of those conditions have been satisfied or waived such that the Takeover Bid is unconditional (or would be satisfied if ARN or its Associates accept the Takeover Bid in respect of the Relevant Shares) and
- (b) the bidder and its associates has, or would obtain if ARN or its Associates accept the Takeover Bid in respect of the Relevant Shares, a Relevant Interest in more than 50% of the voting shares in Southern Cross.

Allen bulun

Allan Bulman Acting General Counsel with authority of Richard Hunt President of the sitting Panel Dated 17 January 2024

Page 15 of 19

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Subsection 601PB(2)

ASIC may deregister the managed investment schemes listed below two months after the publication of this notice, unless given acceptable reason not to proceed.

Dated this first day of March 2024

Name of Scheme

ARSN

PLATYPUS SYSTEMATIC GROWTH FUND

140 274 737

Page 16 of 19

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Subsection 601CC(4)

ASIC has struck the registered Australian bodies listed below off the register.

Dated this first day of March 2024

Name of Company	ARBN
ELAN VITAL INCORPORATED	007 505 535
NDRA - NATIONAL DIRT RACERS ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED	120 363 359

Page 17 of 19

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Section 601CL(4)

ASIC will strike the foreign companies listed below off the register three months after the publication of this notice, unless given acceptable reason not to proceed.

Dated this first day of March 2024

Name of Company	ARBN
KIRWAN POWER SWEEPING (QLD) LIMITED	664 460 762
STERIS EUROPE, INC.	082 542 701

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Section 601CL(5)

ASIC has struck the foreign companies listed below off the register.

Dated this first day of March 2024

Name of Company	ARBN
ARRAY TECH, INC.	620 460 880
ASSOCIATION OF WORKPLACE INVESTIGATORS, INC.	610 626 143
AURUM, INC.	139 171 618
CHIPMUNKS BUYING HOUSE NZ LIMITED	608 362 607
COMVITA LIMITED	096 302 162
COMVITA NEW ZEALAND LIMITED	619 768 688
CONSOLIDATED GEMS, INC.	135 524 097
GREAT CENTRAL RESOURCES CORP.	122 230 326
IAMGOLD CORPORATION	117 474 790
LMAX LIMITED	155 306 602
MAREX FINANCIAL	648 873 385
MCCASHIN'S BREWERY LIMITED	620 952 543
NAPIER HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS PTE. LTD.	622 347 004
NORTHERN CAPITAL RESOURCES CORP.	122 230 488
NZ RECOVERIES LIMITED	649 747 786
THE GET REAL MARKETING COMPANY LIMITED	624 011 347
VAMED ENGINEERING GMBH	620 127 728
XMATTERS, INC.	628 953 159
ZIMPROPS LIMITED	617 866 789

ASIC GAZETTE No. A10/24, Tuesday 5 March 2024 Change of company type

Page 19 of 19

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Subsection 164(3)

Notice is hereby given that ASIC will alter the registration details of the following companies 1 month after the publication of this notice, unless an order by a court or Administrative Appeals Tribunal prevents it from doing so.

COPPER TECHNOLOGY LIMITED

ACN 625 163 000 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be COPPER TECHNOLOGY PTY LTD ACN 625 163 000.

SOLT AND LIGHT LTD ACN 661 094 613 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be SOLT AND LIGHT PTY LTD ACN 661 094 613. **REX BIONICS PTY LTD** ACN 169 410 646 will change to a public company limited by shares. The new name will be REX BIONICS LIMITED ACN 169 410 646.

SUNCOAST CABS LTD ACN 010 183 892 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be SUNCOAST CABS PTY LTD ACN 010 183 892.